
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Nadder Centre, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ 

Date: Wednesday 26 July 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St. Martin, Berwick St John, 
Berwick St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broad Chalke, Burcombe Without, 
Chicklade, Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead 
St Mary, East Knoyle, Ebbesbourne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, Fovant, 
Hindon, Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and Semley, South 
Newton, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Toney, Sutton Mandeville, Swallowcliffe, 
Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, Wilton and Zeals. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jose Green, Fovant and Chalke Valley (Chairman) 
Cllr Pauline Church, Wilton and Lower Wylye Valley (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr George Jeans, Mere 
Cllr Tony Deane, Tisbury 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Nadder and East Knoyle 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

C
[...]


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  6.30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 28)  

 To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Wednesday 31 May 2017. 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  6.35pm 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  

6   Warm and Well Initiative - Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service  6.40pm 

 Jon Macdonald, Safe & Well Advisor for Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & 
Rescue Service will give us an overview of this initiative. 

 

7   Area Board projects update  7.00pm 

 The Community Engagement Manager will provide an update.  

8   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 29 - 54) 7.20pm 

 To receive any verbal updates from Partners and Community 
Groups present, including: 
 

 Police – Neighbourhood Teams 

 Fire & Rescue 
 
To note the following written updates attached to the agenda: 
 

 Fire 

 CCG 

 Healthwatch 

 Wiltshire Council – Housing site development plan 
 

Note: Speakers are reminded that they each have a 3 minutes slot, 
unless they have previously discussed alternative arrangements 
with the Community Area Manager. 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Local Youth Network (LYN) (Pages 55 - 58) 7.50pm 

 To note the minutes from the last LYN meeting and consider 
recommendations for Youth Funding arising from that meeting, as 
detailed in the attached report. 
 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update  7.55pm 

 To receive an update from the Chairman of the group; Councillor 
Tony Deane. 
 

 

11   Nadder Centre  8.05pm 

 To receive an update. 
 
Cllr: Tony Deane 
 

 

12   Health & Wellbeing Group (Pages 59 - 62) 8.10pm 

 To receive any updates and to note the minutes from the last 
meeting as attached to the agenda. 
 

 

13   Community Safety Group (Pages 63 - 68) 8.15pm 

 To note the minutes from the last meeting of the Community Safety 
Group and consider the draft terms of reference as attached to the 
agenda. 
 

 

14   Area Board Funding (Pages 69 - 72) 8.20pm 

 Community Area Grants 
The Board members will consider an application for funding from 
the Community Area Grants Scheme, as detailed in the attached 
report. 
 

Applicant 
Amount 
requested 

Applicant: Mere Parish Council 
Project Title: Mere Town Clock - auto 
regulator 
 
View full application 
  

£2252.00 

 

 

15   Close  8.30pm 

 The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday 11 October 
6.30pm at The Nadder Centre, Tisbury. 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2445


Page 5 

 

 





Page 1 of 15 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Chalke Valley Sports Centre, Knighton Road, Broadchalke, Salisbury,  

 Wiltshire, SP5 5HX 

Date:  31 May 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.56 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jose Green (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church (Vice Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stephen Harris, Community Engagement Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bishopstone Parish Council – M Ash 
Bowerchalke Parish Council – J Body 
Burcombe without Parish Council – N Lefroy & Clerk C Churchill (also clerk to:  
Berwick St John, Donhead, Dinton, Fovant, and Quidhampton) 
Dinton Parish Council -C Smith 
Hindon Parish Council – D Robertson 
Sedgehill and Semley Parish Council – L Stoppard 
Wilton Town Council – P Matthews & C Purves 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Sparrow, Inspector Fee & Sargent Harvey  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Moncrieff 
Dementia Friends – Caroline Wilson 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 15 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 15 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

5   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Jose Green welcomed everyone to the meeting and  
introduced new Member Cllr Pauline Church, and returning Councillors; Bridget 
Wayman, Tony Deane and George Jeans. 

6   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Sue Wight - Age UK Wiltshire 

 Tony Philips – Fovant Parish Council 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

8   Minutes 

 Decision 
The Minutes from the last two meetings held on Wednesday 8 March and 
Tuesday 16 May 2017, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

9   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 The Chalke Valley history festival would take place from 26 June to the 2 July, this 

would include notable speakers and a school event. 

 
 The Art Trail would run until 4 June 

 
 Sutton Mandeville Badge Society had been awarded £88,000 of Lottery Funding, 

following a small grant made by the Area Board to reinstate the Royal Warwickshire 

badge. 

 
 On June 18 the Wilton Lunch event would take place. 

 
 The AONB office in Wimborne were taking on a Graduate to work alongside the 

Landscape Partnership Development Officer. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 15 
 
 

 
 Congratulations were given to Cllr Wayman for her appointment to the Cabinet, as 

Member for Highways, Transport and Waste, and Cllr Church for her appointment as 

Portfolio holder for Children’s safeguarding. 

10   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

  
Decision 
The Board noted the report attached to the agenda and agreed to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies.  

b) Agree to constitute and appoint to the Working Groups. 

c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Groups. 

d) Re-confirm the appointment of 2 Older Peoples Champions for the 

Area Board (as these were appointed in October 2016 for a period of 

one year). 

 

11   Partner and Community Updates 

 Police – Inspector Pete Sparrow 
Pete introduced new Inspector, Andy Fee, who had taken over from James 
Brain. 
 
Some key areas of work: 
 

 Following the recent terror attack in Manchester, there had been a knock-on effect 

which had seen armed officers patrolling in Salisbury, with additional armed military 

backup on the streets. 

 

 The threat level was still at severe, however there were no direct terrorist threats in 

the South West of England. Pete added that Terrorism would only be beaten by 

communities working together. 

 
 There had been reports in the national media of a big drug issue with the Xannex, anti-

anxiety drug highly used in America. This drug was not available on the NHS in the UK. 

There had been 20 cases of children being taken to hospital after taking the drug, in a 

two-week period. Pete urged schools and parents to talk to their children and explain 

the dangers of this drug. 

 
 There was an issue with the waiting time of calls to the 101 number being answered. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 15 
 
 

Due to the quantity of calls the operators need to filter, to ensure Police Officers were 

free for the emergencies that come in.  

 

 Wiltshire Police was having a huge recruitment drive in all areas. The largest area of 

recruitment was for call handling operators, with progress in other fields.  Five new 

Police Officer‘s would be joining Salisbury. 

 
 There had been a couple of gate thefts, which were made of oak, and were of high 

value. Pete urged people with high quality gates to ensure they were well secured.  

 
 New Inspector Andy Fee had spent most of his service based in the south of the county. 

He had been a Detective in Salisbury for 9 years, serving as the Custody Officer for 2 

years, Public Protection for 4 years. He also acted as lead Wiltshire Officer for domestic 

abuse and vulnerable people. 

 

 Andy knew the area and was looking forward to meeting everyone in the team and 

getting to know how they worked in these areas.  

 
Questions: 
Who would attend the new Community Safety Partnership meetings? Answer: 
Cllr Jeans would be the Boards Lead Member, he would attend with the 
Community Coordinators from the Police. There would be some involvement 
from Andy and Pete when required. The next meeting would be held on 19 
June, 2pm at the Nadder Centre. 
 
 
Fire & Rescue – Jason Moncrieff 
Jason was the Station Manager for Salisbury and Wilton, the Station Manager 
for Warminster was Darren Nixon who was not in attendance at this meeting. 
Jason’s update included: 
 

 There had been 22 responses through march 

 There had only been one incident on the A303 within this patch, this had taken place at 

the A36 interchange. 

 There had been no incidents for the Co-responding crew for Tisbury and Mere in the 

last two months. 

 Availability for the retained stations in Mere and Tisbury were under 50% Difficult 

hours to staff were Monday to Friday 9am – 5pm. Jason urged anyone who had 

influence with employers to please speak positively to encourage them to release their 

employees. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 15 
 
 

 The Fire Community Engagement officer will be coming to the next AB meeting.  

 
The Board noted the following written updates attached to the agenda: 
 

 Fire & Rescue 

 Wilton Town Team 

 Healthwatc
[...]
ave said do not pay. You could also query it by 

doing a google search online, quite often it will come up that it’s a scam. 

 Steven Banas of swallowcliffe – Were there requests for updates that 

could be a virus or scam? Answer: Paul had not heard of that type of 

scan, and advised to accept your updates. 

 Was the Cloud safe? Answer: Yes 

 Was there a pattern in the type of victims targeted? Answer: There is a 

suckers list, once someone is caught out once, they will be approached 

again and again, they will bite again. 

14   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Cllr Wayman gave an update to the Board following the last meeting. 

Page 8



Page 9 of 15 
 
 

 
The Board considered two funding bids from the Youth Budget for 2017/18: 
 
Seeds4Success – NCS enhanced opportunities project £3,050 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - £2,866 
The Youth Intervention Manager at DWFS spoke about the Salamander 
initiative, which delivered key safety messages to groups of young people. A 
local course was planned for Mere fire station, and would take place during the 
first week of the summer holiday. 
 
Question: 
Is the Safe drive stay alive course linked to this and did it run around here?  
Answer – That was a completely different initiative, it was more of a theatre style 
performance for years 10 & 11, where they were shown a dvd of a car accident 
of a young driver. The course brought in parents who had lost children in 
Wiltshire. Rob agreed to find out if that service had been to any schools in the 
area. 
 
Cllr Wayman noted that following the Dorset and Wiltshire merge, she hoped it 
will go out to the schools in Dorset which would also benefit the children from 
area. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board awarded £3,050 of Youth funding to 
Seeds4Success, for its NCS enhanced opportunities project. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board awarded £2,866 to DWFS to run the 
Salamander sessions at Mere fire station. 

15   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 Cllr Tony Deane, Chairman of CATG gave an update to the Board, noting that 
the next meeting was not scheduled until 13 September. 
 
Tollard Royal had been asked whether the 20mph scheme in their village 
worked well and was value for money, to which they had answered no.  
 
CATG was responsible for setting 5 top priority schemes for Highways 
engineers to work on.  
 
Cllr Wayman queried the minutes, noting that Hindon was one of top 5 schemes, 
and felt that CATG had agreed the funding for that. In addition, Chilmark HGV 
signage was going to be looked into. 
 
Action: CEM to check minutes and feedback and edits. 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 15 
 
 

NB: The Highways Officer has since confirmed that the CATG minutes are 
correct. 
 
The list of roads to receive white lines had been sent to the contractor, and 
funding was ready and available. The CEM had received notice that the works 
had been due to commence the previous day and would take 2 weeks to 
complete. 
 
Cllr Deane added that once the work was complete, CATG would look to see 
whether it was good value. 
 
Comment: 

 Swallowcliffe had uploaded their white line works to the Wiltshire app as instructed 

and now it had been carried out, outside of the Area Boards white line scheme. 

 
 In Bishopstone recently there had been a closure of the C12 for work, which caused 

chaos. The diversions had not worked well, resulting in many drivers using Mill Lane, 

ending up with a dozen cars facing each other in both directions with no one able to 

back up.  

 

All notices which had gone out for closures like this were always a bit too late. The bus 

service was also cancelled through Bishopstone, so access for residents was not 

maintained.  

16   Nadder Centre 

 Cllr Tony Deane gave an update, some of the points were:  
 

 The facility was well used, and was the only rural campus constructed in the county.  

 There had been issues along the way.  

 There would be a facility manager to maximise the use. 

 Staff at The Nadder Centre, if interested, would be made available to the fire service 

for retained work.  

 The Tithe barn in Tisbury was holding exhibitions. 

 The Board had put forward a £5,000 grant to commission a work of art for the centre. 

This had been increased by a further £5,000 of 106 money available and match funding 

of a further £10,000 from Jonny Messum. There was now £20 to commission a piece of 

art. Linking in to the Wylye Valley art trail. 

 Dr Carlton Brand would be attending the next Nadder Centre Board meeting.  

 The Nadder Centre had planned a Charity Summer Ball event. 

Page 10



Page 11 of 15 
 
 

 
Cllr Deane added that the Nadder Centre was a gem which was currently 
underused, if anyone had ideas to increase the footfall please let Steve know. 
 
As the Terms of Reference were still under revision, the Board considered 
recommendation one from the report only. 
 
Cllr Wayman abstained from voting. 
 
Decision 
The board requested that: 
 

 The Area Board/Nadder Centre Board would be given representation in any interview 

process 

 A link with the new client manager/team, a meeting with the 

manager/Communications re. any new marketing plan and sight of any new job 

description(s) before recruitment takes place. 

17   Health & Wellbeing Group (H&WBG) 

  
Steve Harris gave an update to the Board. He had met with the two Health & 
Wellbeing Champions earlier that day to catch up and fed back on their behalf.  
 
An activities directory had been put together for the area. The idea behind that 
was to provide local organisations or groups like GPs a directory of what was 
available when referring people to activities. 
 
A H&WB event had been discussed, a café type of set up, linked by the Tisbus 
for transport provision on the day. 
 
A Dementia Action Alliance conference for this area would take place on 
Monday 26th June, 6pm at the Nadder centre. All parishes in the area had
[...]
inesses interested in the event. Increasing the commercial offering in Wilton. 
 
This project would be funded from the H&WB budget as the opportunity here 
was encouraging local groups to showcase themselves combatting social 
isolation issue. And supporting local businesses. 
 
Cllr Church added that this was a great initiative for Wilton. Wilton has a large 
and diverse population and so this would bring all areas of our community 
together and encourages new businesses to Wilton. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board awarded £2,500 towards the Wilton 
week and great big lunch project. 

19   Close 

 The Chairman noted that the board was intending to hold an affordable housing 
themed meeting for the South West Wiltshire area.  
 
Cllr Deane added that 4 sheltered housing cottages had been built in Teffont by 
Wiltshire Council. Providing affordable housing was a problem across Wiltshire. 
Every village could do with a small number of affordable houses.  
 
Cllr Deane had been doing development in this area, and asked people to think 
about areas in their communities where 2 houses could be built. Preferably flat 
with nearby access to sewerage. 
 
Peter Edge – Wilton had approached Community land trust as they could build 

Page 14



Page 15 of 15 
 
 

these properties. 
 
Mike Ash – Bishopstone – there were lots of different models you could 
approach to tackle this, some were developing all the time. Broadchalke was at 
the forefront as they had set up a Community land trust in this village to build 
these houses, and would be happy to join in any discussions on the subject to 
take this initiative forward. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held on Wednesday 26 July, 6.30pm at 
The Nadder Centre, Tisbury.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



05/07/17

LIVE WORK LEARN

3) Welcome to 
South West Wiltshire Area Board

LIVE WORK LEARN

Community Enga

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Nadder Centre, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ 

Date:  26 July 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jose Green (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church (Vice Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stephen Harris, Community Engagement Manager 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bishopstone Parish Council – M Ash 
Fovant Parish Council – W Holmes & T Phillips 
Hindon Parish Council – D Robertson 
Mere Parish Council – K Symonds 
Sedgehill and Semley Parish Council – A Ebbens 
Swallowcliffe Parish Council – S Banas 
Tisbury Parish Council – J Amos 
West Tisbury Parish Council – I Lacy 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Matt Holland and Andy Fee 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Moncrieff 
 
Total in attendance: 31 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

20   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Jose Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the South 
West Wiltshire Area Board. 

21   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 

22   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

23   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 31 May, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 A Health Fair was scheduled for September 27 at the Nadder Centre. 
Anyone wishing to showcase their expertise in any health care provision, 
please contact Steve Harris. 

 

 The next CATG meeting would take place on September 13. 
 

 A public meeting would be held on 27 July, at the Guild Hall in 
Shaftesbury at 7pm to discuss plans for the Westminster Memorial 
Hospital. This was connected to the Save our Beds campaign.  
 

 The passing out parade for the recent Area Board funded Salamander 
course held in the area would be held on Friday 28 July at Mere fire 
station at 1pm. 

 

 2 x consultations: 
draft housing site alloction plan – July 14 – sep 22 Paper attached to the 
agenda, includes the housing settlement boundaries. 

 

 Waste Strategy consultation to come in August, regarding the current 
services and how they may be improved. 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 2 new council houses in East Knoyle opened last week. 
 

 Thanks to David Lacey and Jasper Bacon in all of their hard work in the 
success of the Tisbury dance event. Tisbus receive £500 as a result of 
that successful evening. 

 

25   Warm and Well Initiative - Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service 

 Jon MacDonald, Safe and Well Advisor for Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, was in attendance to present information on fire safety and the 
Safe and Well Initiative. Some of the points covered in his presentation included: 
 
What is a Safe & Well visit? 
A home and person risk assessment to identify potential hazards within the 
home and through education and advice, measures are put in place to reduce 
them. 
 
Reasons to carry out Safe & Well tests: 
 

• To decrease the number of deaths and injuries caused by fire within the 
home through educating residents on fire safety.  

• To encourage a ‘healthy conversation’ with the occupier to identify 
potential areas where improvements may be made to health or wellbeing. 

 
 Eligibility criteria: 
 

• Are aged 65 or over 
• Smoker 
• Live alone 
• Never worked 
• Have mobility issues or other disability 
• Hearing/vision impairment 
• Have any children aged 5 or under 
• Live in a thatched, mobile home or house boat 

 
How the visits are delivered: 
 

• There are a team of Safe & Well Advisors across both Counties 
• They are there to provide advice, information and practical measures that 

will reduce the risk of ill health and hospital admissions.  
• The aim is to educate occupiers through signposting to partners and 

interventions.  
 
How to request a visit: 
 

• Once a request is received, a member of the team will make contact by 
telephone to make a suitable appointment.  



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

• The information given is advice only. 
• To register you can call 0800 0382323 
• or visit the web page: dwfire.org.uk    

 
Questions and comments included: 
 

 What can we expect in terms of a response in rural areas like 
Bowerchalke? – Answer: The performance standard in the Community 
Safety Plan states that on 75% of occasions, we will achieve our 
response standards based on a 10-minute response time including all call 

handling and travel time. However, Bowerchalke is very rural and will 

have a slower response. The three closest stations are Tisbury, Wilton 
and Cranborne. Depending on the location of the fire service appliances 
at that moment the appliances could be approximately 20 minutes. So, if 
you are in an area where you are 15 -20 mins from a fire station that 
enforces the need for a Safe & Well check, as prevention is better than 
cure. 

 Do you have anything that we can put on our village websites? Answer: 
Yes I will provide Steve with something. 

 Which type of adaptors are not recommended? –  Answer: The old 
fashioned cube adaptors, they get overloaded and hot, it would be best to 
replace with a strip adaptor. 

 If we are not to use washing machines overnight, what are fire services 
doing to liaise with energy companies who give cheaper tariffs for night 
use? Answer: not many people still have those types of tariffs. Cllr Jeans 
also added that he had seen over 20 appliance fires through his working 
life. He recommended to turn appliances off over night for safety. 
 

26   Area Board projects update 

 Community Engagement Manager, Steve Harris gave an update on the Boards 
projects and priorities, the main points covered included: 
 

 A meeting around river improvement was held in Wilton. A couple of 
potential projects arose from the meeting which required further 
investigation. 

 White lining scheme update – Steve is still chasing for feedback on 
progress and will report back next time. 
 

Community Speed Indicator Device Scheme  
Cllr Deane updated that 25 parishes had responded with interest in a scheme. 
The board had already a scheme in operation with its own device, this was 
administered by Cllr Jeans. The Area Board initiative to provide supportive 
funding to parishes to form consortiums, who would then purchase their own 
devices Cllr Deane proposed that the Board increased the amount of funds 
allocated to this project for 2017/18.  

 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Cllr Deane proposed to increase the funding from £8,000 to £12,500 to 
support up to 8 schemes. 
 
Questions and comments: 

 Any concerns with the grouping could be looked into prior to funding 
being released to the groups. 

 Bishopstone, Broad Chalke and Bowerchalke are all happy with their 
grouping and are ready to go. They are ready to make an application for 
the funding element. Answer: once the board has allocated the funds, 
then the CEM will be able to liaise with the Cllrs to discuss the grouping. 
Once that has been sorted, the scheme can move forward quickly. 

 The Community SID is a separate scheme in operation at the moment 
and was moved by Cllr Jeans under insurance he had taken out. That 
scheme could not be used on Highways land due to insurance 
restrictions. The new scheme would be insured under the parish 
insurance and would enable the SIDs to be placed on Highways land. 

 

 Can the device be used in a 20mph limit area? Answer: In some 
instances yes, but not all sites would meet the criteria. The Highways 
Officer will check all proposed sites and feedback whether they are 
appropriate or not. 
 

 Sedgehill and Semley – You need to buy in a proper testing and 
maintenance scheme with a maintenance contract for standard care 
across all 8 purchased, for the future. 
 

Cllr Jeans noted that this scheme was solely to offer parishes funding towards 
the purchase of a SID, the future care of the device and how that was paid for 
and managed would be down to the consortiums themselves. 
 
Cllr Deane and Steve would be working on a guidance note to be circulated to 
all parishes involved in the scheme, detailing the next steps. 

 
 Action: The CEM would circulate the proposed groupings. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board allocated a further £4,500 to 
the Community Speed Indicator Device Initiative for 2017/18. 

 

27   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda and received the 
following verbal updates: 
 
Police – Matt Holland and Andy Fee 
Andy covered the West Wiltshire area, from the A30 northwards including 
Tisbury and Mere. 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

CPT Officer’s pro-active at dealing with high risk offenders and repeat offenders. 
On Monday, we will be setting up a new team in the west of Wiltshire, Detective 
sergeant and 6 police staff, tasked by Andy who would hold a weekly tasking 
meeting with the team. Listening to parishes and looking at all the crime 
reported to make effective use of the resources. Looking at dwelling burglary in 
particular. 
 
Matt – Community Policing coordinator for Wilton and Wilton Rural, highlighted 
that there had started to be some reports of hare coursing. PCSO Clarke was 
planning another rural operation during August. In Salisbury, to tackle the supply 
of class A drugs, a major operation was deployed where 100 Officers were out 
making arrests. Criminals local and from further afield were taken in to custody. 
 
Questions: 
 

 Zeals is close to Somerset, what are we going to do about having a better 
relationship with Avon & Somerset Constabulary in catching criminals 
once over the boundary. Answer: Criminals don’t respect borders and we 
will work with bordering forces to tackle cross border crime. We also have 
regular information sharing meetings with our neighbouring colleagues. 
All of our tri forces sections are with Avon and Somerset, so quite often 
we have officers coming in from other areas to assist on operations. 

 Could we decide to prioritise from a parish point of view, if we liaise with 
you on issues we have identified. Answer: Absolutely, we are shaping our 
priorities by information that comes in to us, this includes local knowledge 
coming from the Parish Councils. The Community Ccordinators are key 
and our PCSOs are valuable in liaising with the community. 

 Do you give updates on the community messaging? Answer: Yes we do 
give update, the new Community Messaging system gives some updates, 
Matt still produces weekly and daily crime updates. 

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Jason Moncrieff 
A written report was attached to the agenda. 
Tragedy at Grenfel Towers had occurred, since then all high-rise buildings were 
being revisited by the Fire Safety team to check that they were all safe the 
majority of those were not in Wiltshire. It had been confirmed that Salisbury 
District Hospital did not have the same cladding which had caused an issue. 
The Stay put Strategy, is safe to use but it was based on effective fire safety 
measures, and Grenfel Towers had several issues. Further information can be 
found on the website. 
 
Co-responding  for Mere and Tisbury had only been one incident recroeded for 
the perior. One significant RTC, with nothing on the A303. 
The false alarms reported covers a range of buildings, such as a smoke alarm in 
a private house, or even in Wilton House. We do assess this and if there were 
evidence that too many were being recorded from one property then we would 
go and speak to them to address this. 
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Some new trainees were expected to finish training shortly and will be able to 
cover at Wilton which will improve availability. 
 
The Board noted the written updates from NHS Wiltshire and Healthwatch. 

28   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 The Board noted the report attached to the agenda, which detailed one 
application for funding from the Youth budget. 
 
Cllr Wayman noted that the LYN looked at the application and had 
recommended that it was deferred until a further update on the relocation of the 
applicant was available.  
 
The Members considered the recommendation to defer the application. 
 
Decision 
The application from Tisbury Gymnastics was refused. 
Reason 
As any funding, would be supporting a business venture rather than a 
community project. 
  

29   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The update on the 20mph scheme had now been circulated to parishes for 
consideration. 
 

30   Nadder Centre 

 Cllr Tony Deane gave an update to the Board following the last Nadder Centre 
Board meeting. Dr Carlton Brand had attended the meeting, where he had put 
forward his plan to appoint a new Client Manager for the Centre. Further details 
of that appointment would be available in due course. 

31   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 The Board noted the minutes of the last group meeting held on 14 June 2017. 
 
Tea events 
We talked about the Sunday Tea at Three, but since then we have been doing 
teas liaising with Seeds4Success, we would be holding some in Mere in August, 
then extending out to Tisbury and rural areas. Cllr Wayman and her team had 
also been looking at holding some teas in her rural areas also. 
 
Chat Mats 
This was an initiative where cafes have sessions for socially isolated people to 
come along and use the colour of a mat on the table to indicate whether they 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

wish to talk to someone or not, turning it green side up indicates they wish to 
speak and having it red side up means no thank you. 
 
Health Fair 
Keen for this to be successful, on the day of national fitness, for anyone to come 
along and present something that will help people to be healthy. 
 

32   Community Safety Group 

 The Board noted the minutes of the last Community Safety Group meeting held 
on 19 June 2017, and considered the draft Terms of Reference of the Group, as 
attached to the agenda. 
 
It was noted that the timings of the meeting would be looked at. 
 
The CEM would circulate an email to parishes letting them know that the 
meetings are coming up so that they can submit anything for consideration if 
unable to attend. 
 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board approved the Terms of Reference of 
the Community Safety Group for 2017/18. 
 

33   Area Board Funding 

 The Board considered the application for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme, as attached to the agenda. 
 
Applicants present were invited to speak in support of their project. 
 
Decision 
Mere Parish Council was awarded £2,000 towards the auto regulator for 
the town clock. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2017/18. 

34   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the South west Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 11 October 2017, 6.30pm at Nadder Hall, Tisbury. 


